

Docket No. 18-35711

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MARGRETTY RABANG, OLIVE OSHIRO, DOMINADOR AURE,
CHRISTINA PEATO and ELIZABETH OSHIRO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT KELLY, JR., RICK D. GEORGE, AGRIPINA SMITH, BOB SOLOMON,
LONA JOHNSON, KATHERINE CANETE, ELIZABETH KING GEORGE, KATRICE ROMERO,
DONIA EDWARDS, RICKIE WAYNE ARMSTRONG and RAYMOND DODGE,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington,
Case No. 2:17-cv-00088-JCC · Honorable John C. Coughenour, Senior District Judge*

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

GABRIEL S. GALANDA, ESQ.
ANTHONY S. BROADMAN, ESQ.
RYAN D. DREVESKRACHT, ESQ.
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Suite L1
Post Office Box 15146
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 557-7509 Telephone
(206) 299-7690 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Dominador Aure, Elizabeth Oshiro, Olive Oshiro,
Christina Peato and Margretty Rabang*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The *Tuscarora* Rule Provided The District Court With
 Jurisdiction 2

 B. The Intra-Tribal Dispute Doctrine Does Not Apply To
 This Case 4

 C. None Of Appellees’ Authority Contradicts Rabang’s Argument 6

 D. Exhaustion Was Not Required 9

 E. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Personal Capacity Claims 9

 F. Ratification Proves Holdovers Lacked Authority During the
 RICO Period 10

 G. The District Court Applied The Wrong Dismissal Standard 11

 H. Absolute Or Qualified Immunities Provide A Practical
 Mechanism For Analyzing Rabang’s Claims 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguayo v. Jewell, 827 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,
137 S. Ct. 832, 197 L. Ed. 2d 69 (2017),.....8

Arviso v. Norton,
129 Fed. Appx. 391 (9th Cir. 2005)8

Cahto Tribe of Laytonville Rancheria v. Dutschke,
715 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir.2013)8

Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm,
751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)2

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....9

Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.,
846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988)3

Fisher v. District Court,
424 U.S. 382 (1976).....5, 6

FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
362 U.S. 99 (1960).....1, 2, 3, 4, 6

Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. Hualapai Indian Tribe of Arizona,
966 F. Supp. 2d 876 (D. Ariz. 2013)14

In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litigation,
340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)7

Kaw Nation ex rel. McCauley v. Lujan,
378 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2004)1, 4

Lewis v. Clarke,
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....10

Lewis v. Norton,
424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)6

Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)10

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Cypress,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....7

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. Cypress,
 814 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015)4, 5, 7

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....14

Nevada v. Hicks,
 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....9

Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke,
 2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)5, 11

Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians v. Crosby,
 122 F. Supp.3d 982 (E.D. Cal. 2015)3, 4

Penn v. United States,
 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003)14

Pistor v. Garcia,
 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)10

Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.,
 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004)11, 12

Runs After v. United States,
 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)14

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....8

Smith v. Babbitt,
 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)7

U.S. Dep't of Labor v. OSHRC,
 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir.1991)2

U.S. v. Seymour,
 684 Fed. Appx. 662 (9th Cir. 2017)5

United States v. Cruz,
 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)5

Williams v. Gover,
 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007)6
